

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 14-12696-CC

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

ETERNAL WORD TELEVISION NETWORK, INC., an Alabama non-profit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, THOMAS PEREZ, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, JACOB J. LEW, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Alabama**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Kyle Duncan
DUNCAN PLLC
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 714-9492
kduncan@duncanpllc.com

Lori Windham
Eric Rassbach
Mark Rienzi
Daniel Blomberg
Diana Verm
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 955-0095
lwindham@becketfund.org

Attorneys for Eternal Word Television Network
July 28, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	v
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xvii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case	2
II. Procedural History	4
III. Statement of the Facts.....	5
A. Eternal Word Television Network	5
B. The Mandate	8
1. “Exempt” employers	9
2. “Non-exempt” employers and EBSA Form 700	11
C. EWTN’s undisputed religious exercise	15
IV. Standard of Review	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21

I. EWTN is entitled to summary judgment on its RFRA claim	21
A. The Mandate imposes a substantial burden on EWTN’s religious exercise	22
1. EWTN’s religious exercise is sincere and undisputed .	23
2. The government has forced EWTN to choose between violating its faith and paying fines	24
3. The district court’s reasons for granting summary judgment are erroneous.....	27
a. EWTN’s objection is based upon its own forced participation in the government’s scheme	27
b. The form functions as a trigger for the objectionable coverage.....	33
B. The Mandate cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.....	40
1. The accommodation does not serve a compelling interest in this case	41
2. The government has many less-restrictive ways of accomplishing its objectives	46
II. EWTN is entitled to summary judgment on its First Amendment claims	50

A. EWTN should prevail under the Free Exercise Clause because the Mandate is neither neutral nor generally applicable.....	50
1. The Mandate is not generally applicable.....	51
2. The Mandate is not neutral.....	54
B. The district court erred by holding that the Mandate does not violate the Establishment Clause	56
C. The district court erred by ruling that the Mandate does not violate the First Amendment’s Free Speech Clause	61
1. The Mandate compels speech.....	61
2. The Mandate compels silence.....	64
III. EWTN is entitled to injunctive relief.....	66
CONCLUSION.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	70
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	72

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	62, 64
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Amnesty Int’l, USA v. Battle</i> , 559 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2009).....	65
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531, 107 S.Ct. 1396 (1987)	67
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693, 106 S. Ct. 2147 (1986).....	30, 31
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , No. 13-354 (U.S. June 30, 2014).....	passim
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217 (1993).....	44, 51, 55, 56

City of Boerne v. Flores,

521 U.S. 507, 117 S. Ct. 2157 (1997)..... 40-41, 46

Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver,

534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 55, 59, 60

Cressman v. Thompson,

719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 63

Emp't Div. v. Smith,

494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595 (1990)..... 24

Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark,

170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) 51, 53

Frudden v. Pilling,

742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 64

Gilardi v. HHS,

733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 45

Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,

546 U.S. 148, 126 S. Ct. 1211 (2006)..... 40, 41, 42, 44

Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius,

723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 10, 45

<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	66
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	59
<i>J.R. v. Hansen</i> , 736 F.3d 959 (11th Cir. 2013).....	18-19
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006).....	67
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	45, 47, 67
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228, 102 S. Ct. 1673 (1982).....	59
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014).....	26, 50
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	46

<i>Mich. Catholic Conference v. Burwell</i> , Nos. 13-2723, 13-6640, 2014 WL 2596753 (6th Cir. June 11, 2014).....	35, 36, 37, 39
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (2004).....	33, 52, 54
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	63
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012)	48
<i>O Centro Espirita v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004).....	68
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312, 107 S. Ct. 682 (1986).....	27
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 108 S. Ct. 2667 (1988).....	61, 63, 64
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	62
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 83 S. Ct. 1790 (1963).....	25

<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....	26, 68
<i>Sykes v. McDowell</i> , 786 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1986).....	62
<i>TBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 114 S. Ct. 2445 (1994).....	66
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 101 S. Ct. 1425 (1981).....	25, 32
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Ent'mt Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803, 120 S. Ct. 1878 (2000).....	46
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999).....	65
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014).....	35, 36, 37
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178 (1943).....	63-64
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664, 90 S. Ct. 1409 (1970).....	55, 56

Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell,

--- S. Ct. ---, 2014 WL 3020426 (July 3, 2014) 21, 26, 50

Wisconsin v. Yoder,

406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526 (1972) 26

Yee v. City of Escondido,

503 U.S. 519, 112 S. Ct. 1522 (1992) 65

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980D passim

26 U.S.C. § 4980H 10, 24, 25

26 U.S.C. § 6033 17

28 U.S.C. § 1291 17

28 U.S.C. § 1292 17

28 U.S.C. § 1331 17

28 U.S.C. § 1361 17

28 U.S.C. § 2201 17

28 U.S.C. § 2202 17

42 U.S.C. § 18011 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 17

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 32

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 8, 39, 40

42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1 40, 47

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2 58, 60

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T 11

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815–2713A passim

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2713A(d) 13

42 C.F.R. § 59.5 47, 48

45 C.F.R. § 147.140 53

45 C.F.R. § 147.131 passim

45 C.F.R. § 156.50 15

75 Fed.Reg. 34540 10

76 Fed. Reg. 46621-01 26, 53

77 Fed. Reg. 16501 12

77 Fed. Reg. 8725-8726 8

78 Fed. Reg. 39870 passim

78 Fed. Reg. 78322 15

78 Fed. Reg. 8456-01 57

Other Authorities

HHS, Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines,
<http://hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/> 10

Ioannes Paulus PP. II, *Evangelium Vitae* (1995) 7

RTI International, *Title X Family Planning Annual Report:
2011 National Summary* (2013) 47
